TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent	FORMERLY JPMorgan Chase Bank and The Chase Manhattan Bank	105/18/2005	national banking association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Audio Visual Services Corporation
Street Address:	111 West Ocean Boulevard
Internal Address:	#1110
City:	Long Beach
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90803
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

900025634

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2807131	HOSPITALITY RESOURCES INCORPORATED
Registration Number:	2789417	USAV
Registration Number:	2789416	BLUMBERG COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2688180	AUDIO VISUAL HEADQUARTERS
Registration Number:	2688179	AVHQ
Registration Number:	2677105	PS PRESENTATION SERVICES
Registration Number:	2029766	EXECUTIVE EXPRESS
Registration Number:	1983623	USAV UNITED STATES AUDIOVISUAL, INC.
Registration Number:	1908815	B BAUER AUDIO VISUAL, INC.
Registration Number:	1857000	AUDIO VISUAL HEADQUARTERS
Registration Number:	1811189	AVHQ AUDIO VISUAL HEADQUARTERS
Serial Number:	76337804	SOUND & STAGECRAFT

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003094 FRAME: 0902

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8339

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919 286-8049

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27650

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles L. Evans
Signature:	/Charles L. Evans/
Date:	06/01/2005

Total Attachments: 3

source=Term-T JPMorgan Audio Visual 100,000,000 Credit#page1.tif source=Term-T JPMorgan Audio Visual 100,000,000 Credit#page2.tif source=Term-T JPMorgan Audio Visual 100,000,000 Credit#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003094 FRAME: 0903

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of May 1/6, 2005, is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (formerly known as JPMorgan Chase Bank and formerly known as The Chase Manhattan Bank), as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the \$100,000,000 Credit Agreement, dated as of March 4, 2002, the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 4, 2002, and the Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of March 4, 2002 (as said agreements may have been amended, modified, extended, renewed, restated or replaced from time to time, collectively the "Loan Documents"), Audio Visual Services Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") granted to the Secured Party a security interest (the "Security Interest") in the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights reaffirming the Grantor's intent to grant a Security Interest to the Secured Party specifically in the Trademark Collateral was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 7, 2002 at Reel 2455 and Frame 0520; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in all of such Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Loan Documents, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral", as used herein shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the Trademarks and all Intellectual Property (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto). The terms "Trademarks" and "Intellectual Property" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Loan Documents.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Secured Party in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003094 FRAME: 0904 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:____ Name:

Title:

.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003094 FRAME: 0905

Schedule A

Audio Visual Services Corporation (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
HOSPITALITY RESOURCES INCORPORATED	2807131	1/20/04
USAV	2789417	12/2/03
BLUMBERG COMMUNICATIONS	2789416	12/2/03
AUDIO VISUAL HEADQUARTERS	2688180	2/18/03
AVHQ	2688179	2/18/03
PS PRESENTATION SERVICES and Design	2677105	1/21/03
EXECUTIVE EXPRESS and Design	2029766	1/14/97
USAV UNITED STATES AUDIOVISUAL, INC. and Design	1983623	7/2/96
B BAUER AUDIO VISUAL, INC. (Stylized Letters)	1908815	8/1/95
AUDIO VISUAL HEADQUARTERS and Design	1857000	10/4/94
AVHQ AUDIO VISUAL HEADQUARTERS and Design	1811189	12/14/93

Pending Applications

Mark	Application No.	" Filing Date
SOUND & STAGECRAFT	76337804	11/13/01

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 06/01/2005 REEL: 003094 FRAME: 0906